development districts and qualified entities pursuant to this66

paragraph shall be in addition to funds distributed to planning67

and development districts and qualified entities pursuant to 68

paragraph (b) of this section.  The total amount of grants issued69

pursuant to this paragraph shall not exceed Seventeen Million70

Dollars ($17,000,000.00) for planning and development districts or71

qualified entities.  Grant funds not committed to provide72

assistance to small businesses at the end of twelve (12) months73

after receipt thereof by the planning and development district or74

qualified entity shall be returned to DECD for placement in a pool75

[...]

(2)  This section shall stand repealed on July 1, 2002.191

SECTION 2.  Section 57-10-525, Mississippi Code of 1972, is192

amended as follows:[WAN2]193

57-10-525.  (1)  The seller is authorized to borrow, on the194

credit of the state, money not exceeding the aggregate sum of195

Thirty-nine Million Dollars ($39,000,000.00), not including money196

borrowed to refund outstanding bonds, notes or replacement notes,197

as may be necessary to carry out the purposes of this article. 198

The rate of interest on any such bonds or notes which are not199

subject to taxation shall not exceed the rates set forth in200